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BYU ATHLETIC TRAINING STAFF 
 

TJ Bass, MS, ATC  Athletic Trainer Track and Field 
1143 SFH 801-422-0974 

805-760-8213 
tj_bass@byu.edu 

Carolyn Billings, MS, ATC  Director of Sports 
Medicine 

W Soccer 
 1140 SFH 801-422-8781 carolyn_billings@byu.edu 

Blain Empey, MS, ATC, PT Athletic Trainer
  

M Volleyball 
*Cheer/*Cougarettes 1135 SFH 801-422-8780 blain_empey@byu.edu 

Judd Franson, MS, ATC  Athletic Trainer
  
 

Baseball 
116A MLRP 801-422-8774 

801-471-7793 
judd_franson@byu.edu 

Dan Graham, MS, ATC Athletic Trainer W Volleyball 
W Golf 1137 SFH 801-422-4670 dan_graham@byu.edu 

Phillip Hartog, MEd, ATC, LAT Athletic Trainer Gymnastics 
Swimming/Diving 1141 SFH 801-400-2806 phillip_hartog@byu.edu 

Jeff Hurst, MS, ATC Athletic Trainer W Basketball 
112C MCA 801-422-2952 jeffrey_hurst@byu.edu 
Chris Linde, MS, ATC  Athletic Trainer W Tennis 
1136 SFH 801-422-7572 chris_linde@byu.edu 
Brett Mortensen, MS, ATC, PT Physical Therapist Football PT 
123G SAB 801-422-1620  

801-830-6878 
brett_mortensen@byu.edu 

Steve Pincock, MS, ATC  Athletic Trainer Football 
123H SAB 801-422-6099 

801-602-5964 
stephen_pincock@byu.edu 

Robert Ramos, MS, ATC  Athletic Trainer M Basketball  
M Golf 
*M Tennis 

112D MCA 801-422-5142 
801-362-2546 

robert_ramos@byu.edu 

Dustin Williams, MS, ATC  Athletic Trainer Track 
1142 SFH 801-422-2967 

801-473-5046 
dustin.williams@byu.edu 

Brenda Critchfield, ATC  Director of Dance 
Medicine 

Dance 
173 RB 801-422-1628  

406-431-9628 
brenda_critchfield@hotmail.co
m 

   *Indicates Staff person in charge of sport overseen by a Graduate Assistant – see Graduate Assistant list 
 

BYU ACADEMIC FACULTY 
 

Mike Diede, PhD, ATC ATP Director  
274 SFH 801-422-2145 mike_diede@byu.edu 
David Draper, EdD, ATC Athletic Training 

Faculty 
 

120C RB 801-422-7866 david_draper@byu.edu 
J. Ty Hopkins, PhD, ATC Athletic Training 

Faculty 
 

120B RB 801-422-1573 tyhopkins@byu.edu 
Rob Hyldahl, PhD, ATC Athletic Training 

Faculty 
EXSC 320 
EXSC 501 272 SFH 801-422-1237 robhyldahl@byu.edu 

Aaron Wells, PhD, ATC ATP Clinical Education 
Coordinator 

EXSC 320, 321 
228E SFH 801-422-4776 aaron_wells@byu.edu 

mailto:tyhopkins@byu.edu
mailto:jeremy_hawkins@byu.edu
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BYU EXTRAMURALS 
Jillian Draper Athletic Trainer W Rugby 
 801-376-8307 jilliansmyth93@gmail.com 
Deniece Oates Director of 

Intramurals 
M Soccer 

 801-755-9304 deniece.oates@gmail.com 
Nikole Squires Athletic Trainer M Lacrosse 

  480-318-3949 nikole.squires@gmail.com 
John Stutznegger Athletic Trainer W Lacrosse 
 385-309-7115 jstutzatc@gmail.com 
Kaitlyn Winget Athletic Trainer M Rugby 
 208-571-2881 kait.winget@gmail.com 
Chris Goodman Athletic Trainer Hockey 

(Club Team)  801-380-4549 christophergoodman2010@gmail.com 
 
BYU GRADUATE ASSISTANTS AND INTERNS SERVING AS PRECEPTORS 
 
Devin Anderson, ATC Graduate Assistant Football 
 801-927-8488 anderson_devin@byu.edu 
Camille Crocket, ATC Graduate Assistant Track 
 757-705-9646 camilleelizabeth96@gmail.com 
Janica Davis, ATC Primary Preceptor Softball 
 541-760-2281 jrneuffer@gmail.com 
Krystall Greenwell, ATC Primary Preceptor Cougarettes 

Cosmo  512-629-2065 krystallgreenwell@gmail.com 
Larsen Holyoak, ATC Primary Preceptor M Tennis 
 630-699-3748 larsen.holyoak@gmail.com 
Taylor Spencer, ATC Graduate Assistant Track and Field 
 208-318-8945 taylor_spencer@byu.edu 
David Takasaki, ATC Primary Preceptor Swim and Dive 
 801-388-2710 dtakasaki@gmail.com 
McKenna Taylor, ATC Graduate Assistant Track and Field 
 801-669-2093 mckenna.jenkins27@gmail.com 
Kaleen Trout, ATC Graduate Assistant Football 
 801-696-7787 ktrout223@gmail.com 
Rachel Yorgason, ATC Primary Preceptor Cheer 
 208-949-4006 yorgasonrachel@gmail.com 
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OFF-CAMPUS APPROVED CLINICAL SITES & PRECEPTORS  
 
UVU – Students:  If assigned to UVU, contact Andrew Nelson 
 
Andrew Cherrington Assistant Athletic 

Trainer 
M/W Cross Country 

 801-863-5523 andrew.cherrington@uvu.edu 
Paul Finster Assistant Athletic 

Trainer 
M Basketball 
  801-863-8636 paul.finster@uvu.edu 

Alyssa Kekauoha Assistant Athletic 
Trainer 

Wrestling 
 818-970-2751 Alyssa.kekauoha@uvu.edu 
Jessica Kendall Assistant Athletic 

Trainer 
W Soccer 
Track and Field   801-863-8636 

385-242-3230 
jessica.kendall@uvu.edu 

Aaron Leavitt  Assistant Athletic 
Trainer 

Baseball 
M/W Golf  801-863-8636 

801-791-9081 
aaron.leavitt@uvu.edu 

Andrew Nelson Head Athletic 
Trainer 

W Volleyball 
 801-863-8636 

801-885-7529 
andrew.nelson@uvu.edu 

Madison Stumpf Assistant Athletic 
Trainer 

M Soccer 
Softball  801-863-8636 madison.stumpf@uvu.edu 

Ashlee Taylor Assistant Athletic 
Trainer 

W Basketball 
 801-863-55238 ashlee.taylor@uvu.edu 

 
NONSPORT SITES 
 
The Training Room – James Eager, ATC, Chiropractor 710 S Utah Valley Dr 

American Fork, UT  801-874-5437 james@thetrainingroomutah.com 
North Orem Clinic (IHC) – Mitchell Pratee, DO 1975 N State St 

Orem, UT  801-372-5337 uvmpratt@att.net 
Utah Valley Orthopedics & Sports Medicine (IHC) – Brent Rich, MD  
 801-357-1200 brent.rich@imail.org 
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HIGH SCHOOLS 
 
Becky Bailey  American Fork HS 

510 N 600 E 
American Fork, UT  84003 

 
 801-368-5232 beckybailey@alpinedistrict.org 

Janice Bentley  Lehi HS 
180 Pioneer Dr / 180 N 500 E 
Lehi, UT 84043-1999 

 
 801-427-2625 janicebentley@alpinedistrict.org 

Jake Christopherson Lone Peak HS 
10189 N 4800 W 
Highland, UT 84003-8828 

 
 801-610-8810 christopherss.health@usf.edu 

Kristin Everett Pleasant Grove HS 
700 E 200 S 
Pleasant Grove, UT 84062 

 
 801-830-2452 keverett@alpinedistrict.org 

Rory Eyring  Spanish Fork HS 
99 N 300 W 
Spanish Fork, UT 84660 

 
 435-691-0299 rory.eyring@nebo.edu 

Patty Fahringer  Provo HS 
1199 Lakeshore Dr 
Provo, UT 84601 

 
 801-822-4003 pattyf@provo.edu 

Matt Kelsch  Lone Peak HS 
10189 N 4800 W 
Highland, UT 84003-8828 

 
 801-592-9524 mkelsch@alpinedistrict.org 

Krista Prusak  Maple Mountain HS 
51 N 2550 E 
Spanish Fork, UT 84660 

 
 801-310-9987 krista.prusak@nebo.edu 

Ben Ross  Timpview HS 
3650 N 650 E 
Provo  UT  84604 

 
 801-221-9720 benr@provo.edu 

Lisa Walker  Springville HS 
1205 E 900 S 
Springville, UT  84663 

 
 801-376-4954 lisa.walker@nebo.edu 
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